Alternative investments 0% 0%
Alternative funds 0% 0%
Liquid assets 15.09% 8.28%

The Company's business model is to hold these securities for trading purposes. For this reason, the securities portfolio has been
classified as financial assets measured at fair value with changes recorded directly in the income statement, in the "Changes in fair
value of financial assets and liabilities" item.

The Company is exposed to market risk, intended as exchange rate risk and interest rate risk.

EXCHANGE RATE RISK. The securities portfolio held by the Company is configured in percentage terms:
Currency exposure Gross Exposure Net Exposure
Euro 92.44% 92.44%
Pounds Sterling 1.94% 1.94%
U.S. dollars 4.22% 4.22%
Japanese Yen 0.99% 0.99%
Swiss Franc 0.41% 0.41%

Although issued mainly within the European Union, the diverse geographic and currency distribution of securities held requires
deciphering their exchange rate risk. This is understood as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of exposure will change as
a result of exchange rates changes.
The following table shows sensitivity to a possible change in exchange rates (from -10 to +10 percentage points) on securities and
other variables held constant.

+10% -10%
Currency 31/12/2021 31 December 2022 31 December 2021 31 December 2022

Gross PL impact Gross PL impact Gross PL impact Gross PL impact
US dollar (397,809) (240,800) 486,211 294,312
Japanese YEN (127,087) (56,700) 155,329 69,300
Pounds Sterling (124,117) (110,463) 151,699 135,010

 Fine Foods Group - 31 December 2022 Consolidated Financial Statements

85

Swiss Franc (15,598) (23,189) 19,064 28,342

The table shows how an appreciation of the Euro of 10 percentage points would allow the Company to obtain a profit of approximately
0.84 percentage points on the portfolio value.

INTEREST RATE RISK: Interest rate risk is represented by the exposure to variability in the fair value or future cash flows of financial
assets or liabilities due to changes in market interest rates.

+1% -1%

31 December 2021 31 December 2022 31 December
2021

31 December
2022

Bonds 242,834 144,738 (242,834) (144,738)

The table shows the change in the value of bonds as a function of +/-1 percentage point.

For the Leakage Receivable, please refer to paragraph "1.1 Significant events for the period."

[…]

The Company's business model is to hold these securities for trading purposes. For this reason, the securities portfolio has been
classified as financial assets measured at fair value with changes recorded directly in the income statement, in the "Changes in fair
value of financial assets and liabilities" item.

The Company is exposed to market risk, intended as exchange rate risk and interest rate risk.

Fine Foods & Pharmaceuticals N.T.M. S.p.A. 31 December 2022 Financial Report and Financial Statements

43

EXCHANGE RATE RISK. The securities portfolio held by the Company is configured in percentage terms:
Currency exposure Gross Exposure Net Exposure
Euro 92.44% 92.44%
Pounds Sterling 1.94% 1.94%
U.S. dollars 4.22% 4.22%
Japanese Yen 0.99% 0.99%
Swiss Franc 0.41% 0.41%

Although issued mainly within the European Union, the diverse geographic and currency distribution of securities held requires
deciphering their exchange rate risk. This is understood as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of exposure will change as
a result of exchange rates changes.
The following table shows sensitivity to a possible change in exchange rates (from -10 to +10 percentage points) on securities and
other variables held constant.

+10% -10%
Currency 31/12/2021 31 December 2022 31 December 2021 31 December 2022

Gross PL impact Gross PL impact Gross PL impact Gross PL impact
US dollar (397,809) (240,800) 486,211 294,312
Japanese YEN (127,087) (56,700) 155,329 69,300
Pounds Sterling (124,117) (110,463) 151,699 135,010
Swiss Franc (15,598) (23,189) 19,064 28,342

The table shows how an appreciation of the Euro of 10 percentage points would allow the Company to obtain a profit of approximately
0.84 percentage points on the portfolio value.

INTEREST RATE RISK: Interest rate risk is represented by the exposure to variability in the fair value or future cash flows of financial
assets or liabilities due to changes in market interest rates.

+1% -1%

31 December 2021 31 December 2022 31 December
2021

31 December
2022

Bonds 242,834 144,738 (242,834) (144,738)

The table shows the change in the value of bonds as a function of +/-1 percentage point.

For the Leakage Receivable, please refer to paragraph "1.1 Significant events for the period."